materials on the minds of the learner, in kine 

zone in Kenya. A research question was raised 

and one hypothesis was formulated and tested 

at 0.05 level of significance descriptive survey 

research design was adopted in the study. A 

sample of 209 (two hundred and nine) 

educator was used for the study. Three 

experts, validated the instrument was used to 

compute the reliability of the instrument and 

yield 0.96. 

A Questionnaire title instructional material 

(IM) was administered on the respondent by 

the research with two research assistants.

[...]

innovations), bringing the total copies meant 

for completion by teachers in the sampled 

three hundred (300) schools  to nine thousand 

(9,000). Since the students offered all the 

subjects involved, six (6) of them in each 

school were to evaluate goals attainment. 

Thus, one thousand eight hundred (1,800) 

copies of GAQ were to be completed by 

students in the 300 schools. 

A total of eight hundred and ten (810) copies 

of the Management of Curriculum 

Innovations Questionnaire were actually 

completed by teachers, while one thousand 

seven hundred and eighty two (1782) copies 

of Goals Attainment Questionnaire (GAQ) 

were validly completed by students. The 

scores obtained from teachers with respect to 

management of curriculum innovations were 

averaged and tied to each school (principal). 

This was done for each of the six subjects